

No. 24-40792

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
(Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, III)

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JOSHUA M. ROBBINS
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 945-9524
JRobbins@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CTA WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	5
II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
594 U.S. 758 (2021) 10–12

ATS Tree Servs., LLC v. FTC,
 No. 24-1743, 2024 WL 3511630
 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024) 2

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011) 5, 10

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 9

Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971) 12

Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024) 1

Lofstad v. Raimondo,
117 F.4th 493 (3d Cir. 2024) 1

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 6–7

Manis v. USDA,
 No. 24-1367 (4th Cir.) 1

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t. of Labor,
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) 1

Miranda v. Garland,
34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022) 10

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 10–11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4, 10

Ohio v. EPA,
603 U.S. 279 (2024)..... 7

Properties of the Villages, Inc., v. FTC,
 No. 5:24-CV-316, 2024 WL 3870380
 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2024)..... 8

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 6–7

Ryan LLC v. FTC,
 --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 3297524
 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024) 8

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 1

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 7

Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland,
 --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 5049220
 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024) 9

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 6

5 U.S.C. § 705 12

31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(1)..... 12

Other Authority

87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)..... 6, 12
